

No. 17-375

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLOTTE KOKOCINSKI, DERIVATIVELY ON BEHALF OF
MEDTRONIC, INC., PETITIONER,

v.

ARTHUR D. COLLINS, JR., ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LINDA T. COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-8768

ANDREW C. NICHOLS
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5755

*Counsel for Individual
Defendants*

STEVE GASKINS
Counsel of Record
DANIEL P. BREES
Gaskins Bennett
Birrell Schupp, LLP
333 South Seventh Street
Suite 3000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-9500
sgaskins@gaskinsbennett.com

*Counsel for Special Litigation
Committee of Medtronic, Inc.*

PATRICK S. WILLIAMS
SCOTT G. KNUDSON
Briggs and Morgan, P.A.
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

Counsel for Medtronic, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Infuse® and its Uses.....	4
B. The Special Litigation Committee and its Investigation.....	5
C. The District Court’s Order.....	8
D. The Eighth Circuit’s Opinion.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. There is no “mature circuit conflict” with respect to whether Rule 23.1(c) is the best analog for a motion to terminate.....	13
A. Courts have applied <i>de novo</i> review only after assuming that a motion to terminate falls under Rules 56, 12(b)(6), or a hybrid of both rules.....	13
B. The Eighth Circuit’s decision is the first to analyze whether Rule 23.1(c) is a better fit—and it holds (correctly) that it is.....	16

C.	Because the Eighth Circuit is the first to analyze these motions under Rule 23.1(c), it would be premature to grant review.....	21
D.	This case would be a poor vehicle for review of this question in any event....	23
II.	The petition’s second question relates to a conflict concerning the standards for reviewing demand-futility dismissals under Rule 23.1(b), which is not at issue here.	25
III.	The alleged conflict about discovery is illusory and rests on a mischaracterization of the Eighth Circuit’s decision.....	28
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (1979)	28–29
<i>Bach v. Nat’l W. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 509 (5th Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Booth Family Trust v. Jeffries</i> , 640 F.3d 134 (6th Cir. 2011)	14, 17, 30
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979)	19
<i>Cadle v. Hicks</i> , 272 F. App’x 676 (10th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Matter of DISH Network Derivative Litig.</i> , 401 P.3d 1081 (Nev. 2017).....	21, 22
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	18
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	18
<i>Gaines v. Haughton</i> , 645 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Halebian v. Berv</i> , 644 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15, 28, 30
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	18

<i>Janssen v. Best & Flanagan</i> , 662 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 2003)	5
<i>Johnson v. Hui</i> , 811 F. Supp. 479 (N.D. Cal. 1991)	8
<i>Kaplan v. Wyatt</i> , 499 A.2d 1184 (Del. 1985)	29
<i>Kokocinski ex rel. Medtronic, Inc. v.</i> <i>Collins</i> , 850 F.3d 354 (8th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	23
<i>Parkoff v. General Telephone &</i> <i>Electronics Corp.</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 412 (1981)	30
<i>Peller v. Southern Co.</i> , 911 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)	18, 19
<i>Sarnacki v. Golden</i> , 778 F.3d 217 (1st Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Sommerville v. United States</i> , 376 U.S. 909 (1964)	23
<i>UBS Fin. Servs. of P.R. v. Union de</i> <i>Empleados de Muelles de P.R.</i> <i>PRSSA Welfare Plan</i> , 134 S. Ct. 40 (2013)	3

<i>In re UnitedHealth Group Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig., 754 N.W.2d 544 (Minn. 2008)</i>	2, 5, 6
<i>Wolf v. Barkes, 348 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1965)</i>	19
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado, 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)</i>	28, 29, 30

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 302A.461	4
------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

8 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE CIVIL § 2006 (3d ed. 2010).....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1, 2, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1	8, 15, 16, 18, 20, 25, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(b)	3, 25, 26, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(b)(3).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1(c)	1, 2, 8, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	1, 2, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
